



\$~30 & 31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 238/2006
SWARN MALHOTRA Plaintiff

versus

JAIDEEP PURI (KARTA) AND ORS. Defendants

+ CS(OS) 2328/2009
SMT.SWARN MALHOTRA Plaintiff

versus

SMT.ANIT SETHI & ANR. Defendants

Appearances: Mr. V.K. Garg, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Avneesh Garg, Mr. Parv Garg, Mr. K.S. Rekhi and Mr. Pawas Kulshreshtha, Advocates for plaintiff.

Mr. Anil K. Airi, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ravikrishnan Chandna, Mr. Mudit Ruhella, Mr. Girish Shanker and Mr. Shayuk Kumar, Advocates for Ms. Anita Sethi.

Mr. Dutta and Mr. Aditya Guha, Advocates for D-1 to 3 in Item No.30 and D-2 to 4 in Item No. 31.

Mr. Vijay Joshi and Mr. Shubham Chaturvedi, Advocates UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

08.02.2024

1. These two suits concern the same property and are between the same parties. It is stated that another suit, also dealing with the same property [CS(OS) 453/2006] has also been consolidated with these two suits. These suits are scheduled to be listed on 25.04.2024.



2. Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Judge-in-Charge (Original Side), list these suits alongwith CS(OS) 453/2006 before the same Bench on 25.04.2024.

FEBRUARY 8, 2024
SS/

PRATEEK JALAN, J